installation of sidewalks and street trees which would otherwise be required under the Complete 
Streets provisions of the City’s land development regulations, the Developer will in lieu of the 
installation of such sidewalks and street trees, contribute to the City, an amount equal to Twenty Five 
Thousand and No/100 ($25,000.00) Dollars, in a single installment, which shall be due and payable 
on or before the issuance of the building permit for the store, to be used by the City for the 
improvement of Water Tower Road.   

SECTION 10:  FEES AND PUBLIC BENEFITS 

The fees and public benefits to be paid under the PDD Amendment, together with the Development

[...]

of sidewalks or street trees, and therefore, in lieu of sidewalks and street trees being installed during 
the development of the Amended Site Plat Parcel, the owner of the Amended Site Plan Parcel, will 
contribute to the City, based upon an engineer’s estimate approved by the City, an amount equal to 
Twenty Five Thousand and No/100 ($25,000.00) Dollars, in a single installment, due and payable on 
or before the issuance of the building permit for the building, to be used by the City for improvement 
of Water Tower Road.   

(C) Developer shall install or cause to be installed, streetlights within the